
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting to be held remotely 
by Zoom on 7 July 2020 at 6.30 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/91063045413

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 29 June 2020

Membership Substitute

Councillor Phil Graham (Chair)
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Matt Nathan

All other members of the Licensing 
committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/91063045413


A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current con
[...]
epresentations     given above.

CASE SUMMARIES

12)  Responsible Authorities 2
13)  Interested parties mins
14)  Applicant each

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.





This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  19 May 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on 19 May 2020 
at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Sheila Chapman, Phil Graham (Chair), Marian Spall

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

129 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A2)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced officers 
and members. The licensing officer introduced the applicant.  The procedure for the 
conduct of the meeting was outlined.

130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A3)
Received from Councillors Vivien Cutler and Matt Nathan.

131 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A4)
Councillor Sheila Chapman substituted for Councillor Vivien Cutler and Councillor 
Marian Spall substituted for Councillor Matt Nathan.

132 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A5)
None.

133 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6)
The order of business was as set out in the agenda.

134 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A7)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

135 SERATA HALL, THE BOWER, 207B OLD STREET, EC1V 9NR - REVIEW OF 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1)
The Licensing Officer stated that there was no additional information to add to that 
in the report which had been circulated and the su
[...]
Committee concluded that these were appropriate and 
proportionate measures to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 June 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at by Zoom on 1 June 2020 
at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham, Marian Spall and Nick Wayne

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

136 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A2)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced members 
of the Sub-Committee and officers.  The licensing officer introduced the applicant’s 
representative and the applicant.  The procedure for the meeting was outlined.

137 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A3)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cutler and Nathan.

138 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A4)
Councillor Nick Wayne substituted for Councillor Vivien Cutler and Councillor Marian 
Spall substituted for Councillor Matt Nathan.

139 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A5)
There were no declarations of interest. 

140 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6)
The order of business would be as set out in the agenda.

141 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A7)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

142 TAYER AND ELEMENTARY, 152 OLD STREET, EC1V 9BJ - PREMISES 
LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that the dispersal policy, a plan of the seating area, 
menus and press reviews had been circulated to members.  

The licensee’s representative stated that the applicant was one of the best 
mixologists in the world and the premises, which had opened in May 2019, served 
cocktails with snacks, meals or with a tasting menu.  His business partner had 
introduced a policy on equalities and anti-bullying.  The application was for one 
extra hour of trading on Thursday, Fr
[...]
k outside 
except for at the seating area. The seating area would be on the Old Street side of 
the premises.

In summary, he advised that the premises was good for the community. He 
considered that condition 5 could remain as the original, although condition 13 
would need to be amended to include the external seating area. 

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a premises licence variation, in respect of Tayer and 

Elementary, 152 Old Street, EC1V 9BJ be granted to allow:-

a) the sale of alcohol, off supplies, from the start of permitted hours until 10 
pm to persons sat at tables in the designated seating area.

b) To allow the sale of alcohol, off supplies from the start of permitted 
hours until 11pm in sealed containers to consume away from the 
premises.

c) To extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol (on supplies only), 
the provision of late night refreshment and the playing of recorded music 
by one hour from midnight until 1am on Thursdays, Fridays and 
Saturdays.

Page 8



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 June 2020

3

d) To allow the premises to be open to the public for one extra hour on 
Thursday, Friday and Saturday until 01.30am.

e) That conditions as detailed on pages 38 and 39 on the agenda shall be 
applied to the licence with the following amendments:-

Condition 13 on the current licence as detailed on page 39 of the report 
to read.
 Save for the external seating area, patrons permitted to temporarily 

leave and then re-enter the premises (eg to smoke) shall not be 
permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.

An additional condition to read. 
 All tables and chairs shall be taken out of use and rendered 

unusable by 22:00 hours.

REASONS FOR DECISION
This meeting was held under regulations made under the Coronovirus Act 2020 and 
it was facilitated by Zoom.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Bunhill cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

One local resident objection had been received.  There had been no representations 
made by the responsible authorities. The Sub-Committee noted the local resident’s 
concerns regarding a possible increase in noise, anti-social behaviour and littering. 

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the premises had been operating since 
May 2019 with no complaint or incidents. The Sub-Committee noted that an 
application had been made for a tables and chairs licence but this had not yet been 
decided. The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the premises fall within the 
exceptions set out in the cumulative impact policy including that they want to 
encourage people to come and stay in the area. The Sub-Committee noted the 
detailed dispersal policy provided by the premises and heard evidence in relation to 
the proposed use of an SIA door supervisor and the potential for staggered leaving 
times. The Sub-Committee noted that the tables and chairs would be on the Old 
Street side of the premises. 

Page 9



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 June 2020

4

The Sub-Committee was concerned that allowing the outside tables and chairs to 
remain in use until 11pm, as applied for, could create a nuisance to residents in the 
area.  The Sub-Committee balanced the amenity of residents with the needs of the 
business and concluded that, in all the circumstances, a condition requiring the 
tables and chairs to be rendered unusable by 10pm was the fairest balance between 
the residents and the business, particularly as the Sub-Committee was prepared to 
grant off sales in sealed containers for consumption off the premises until 11pm. 

The Sub-Committee considered licensing policies 5 and 6 in relation to licensing 
hours and licensing policies 7 and 8 in relation to high standards of management. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed 
conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied 
that the operating schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that 
the proposed use, with the extensive conditions agreed, meant that the premises 
would not add to the cumulative impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 10



Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

Licensing Sub-Committee - B 7 July 2020 Finsbury Park 

Exempt Non-exempt 

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 
RE: S & B IMPEX LTD, 3 STATION PLACE, 

ISLINGTON, LONDON, N4 2DH 
1. Synopsis

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The new application is to allow:

• The sale of alcohol, which may be consumed off the premises Monday to Satruday
from 10:00 to 20:00 and on Sunday from 10:00 – 19:00

2. Relevant Representations

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police Yes Conditions agreed 

Noise No 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

• ISLINGTON 

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents / interested parties  No: 13  

Other bodies No:  

3. B
[...]
ises. 
27. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits asking customers and delivery agents to 

minimise excess noise and to respect the needs of local residents - particularly when collecting 
or loading order consignments. Loading/unloading of stock will not be permitted between the 
hours of 21:00 in the evening and 08:00 the following morning. 

28. The disposal of glass or other waste into external receptacles shall not take place between the 
hours of 21:00 in the evening and 08:00 the following morning. No glass-waste collection is to 
take place between the hours of 21:00 and 08:00. 

29. A "Challenge 25" policy shall be developed by the Retail of Alcohol Standards Group. All 
general public customers will be required to establish an account with the licence holder 
before orders can be placed. Provision of photographic identification proving age will be 
required to establish a customer account. Acceptable forms of identification will be those 
bearing the customers photograph, date of birth and either a holographic mark, or an 
ultraviolet feature. Examples of accepted forms of identification include a proof of age card 
bearing the PASS hologram logo, an EU photo card, full driving licence or passport. 

30. Alcohol orders will be accepted remotely by telephone only for delivery or collection the 
following day. Proof of purchase and photographic identification will be required for collection 
of orders at the premises. In rare instances where, by prior arrangement, orders are collected 
by a third party, photographic identification proving age will be requested for any delivery 
recipients appearing to be under the age of 25. 

Page 48



 

31. All deliveries of alcohol will be made to bona fide addresses without exception. Age-verification 
will also be carried out at the point of delivery. Employees of the licence holder carrying out 
deliveries will be instructed to take a signature for all deliveries and to require a valid form of 
identification from any delivery recipients appearing to be under the age of 25 before handing 
over the delivery. Acceptable forms of identification will be as per those detailed in condition 
42.  

32. A permanent record will be kept of all signatures provided by customers at point of delivery. 
This record will, subject to Data Protection Legislation, be made available for inspection at the 
request of the Metropolitan Police or an Authorised Officer of the Local Authority. 

33. The date, time and circumstances under which any attempted purchase, collection or delivery 
has been refused will be recorded in the Refusals Register. The Refusals Register will, subject 
to Data Protection Legislation, be made available for inspection at the request of the 
Metropolitan Police or an Authorised Officer of the Local Authority. 

34. Staff shall implement a litter clearing policy outside the premises as within the definition of 
'immediately outside'. At the end of business opening, the pavement to the frontage of the 
premises shall be cleared of any litter and waste.  

35. No adult entertainment of any kind will be provided. 
36. The sale of alcohol at the premises shall be limited to Georgina wine only and sold at a 

minimum of six bottles per-order.  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  Environment & Regeneration
  Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 
 
Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 
 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

Licensing Sub-Committee - B 07/07/2020 Bunhill 

 

  Non-exempt 

 
 

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 
RE: WHITECROSS OFF-LICENCE, 134 WHITECROSS 

STREET, LONDON EC1V 8QJ 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 The new application is to allow: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol, off supplies, Monday to Sunday, from 08:00 to 23:00, 

 The premises to be open to the public, Monday to Sunday, from 08:00 to 23:00 

2. Relevant Representations
[...]
lace, N4 2DH - New premises licence
	B2 Whitecross Off-Licence,134 Whitecross Street, EC1V 8QJ - New premises licence
	Appendix 1 App
	Appendix 3-Draft Conditions
	Map

	B3 Crudough Pizzeria, 10 Navigator Square, N19 3TD - New premises licence
	Draft Report Front sheet
	Appendix 1-App
	Rep.
	Appendix 3-Draft Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on  7 July 2020 at 
6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham, Ben Mackmurdie and Marian Spall

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

158 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced officers 
and members.  The licensing officer introduced herself and the applicant’s 
representative. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

159 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cutler and Nathan.

160 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Spall substituted for Councillor Cutler and Cllr Mackmurdie substituted for 
Councillor Nathan.

161 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

162 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

163 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 May and the 1 June 2020 be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them.

164 S AND B IMPEX LTD, 3 STATION PLACE, N4 2DH - NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE (Item B1)
The licensing officer apologised that additional submissions sent by the applicant’s 
representative on the 1 July had been circulated to members just before the start of 
the meeting.

The applicant’s representative confirmed that there were six additional pages of 
submissions. The amendments necessary to conditions 31 and 36 were noted. She 
reported that she had sought a pre-consultation with the police and then submitted 
the application following their recommendations. Following minor amendments the 
police withdrew their representation. These were detailed in the additional 
submission. The applicant was an existing wholesaler who had passed the fit and 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

2

proper person test. A fire safety inspection had been made and no representations 
had been made by them. The interested parties were not present at the meeting. In 
response to concerns raised, the applicant’s representative stated that need was not 
a matter that should be taken into account when considering an application. The 
Sub-Committee should consider whether or not the application would impact on the 
licensing objectives. Conditions were proposed that would deter street drinkers and 
the homeless; all orders must be made the day before by telephone and would be 
by collection only, speciality Georgian wine only was to be sold with a minimum 
order of six bottles.  It was proposed to sell only Georgian wine, but it was hoped 
that other European wines could be added in the future. Sales would exclude high 
strength alcohol. Match day conditions would apply to the licence so there would be 
no alcohol made available three hours before and for two hours after matches or 
collected on match days before 11am. Notices would be prominently displayed, 
loading/unloading would be between 8am and 9pm only. All purchases would be 
made by customer account.  At the end of the day the frontage would be cleared of 
litter and waste.  It was noted that the applicant was unable to attend the meeting.

In response to questions and concerns raised regarding the selling of wines from 
other countries, it was stated that the retail price of wine would generally be from 
£7 to £25. There would be no deliveries and collection only from outside the front of 
the premises in Station Place.

In summary, the applicant’s representative stated that it was appreciated that the 
premises was in a cumulative impact area and conditions had been proposed to 
prevent an increase in street drinking.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of S and B Impex 

Ltd, 3 Station Place, N4, be granted to allow the sale of alcohol, off supplies, 
from 10 am to 8pm Monday to Saturday and from 10am until 7pm on 
Sunday. 

2) Conditions detailed on pages 46 to 49 of the agenda shall be applied to the 
licence with the following amendments:-

 Condition 31 to read:-  All deliveries of alcohol will be made to bona fide 
addresses without exception. Age-verification will also be carried out at the 
point of delivery. Employees of the licence holder carrying out deliveries will 
be instructed to take a signature for all deliveries and to require a valid form 
of identification from any delivery recipients appearing to be under the age of 
25 before handing over the delivery. Acceptable forms of identification will be 
as per those detailed in condition 29.

 Condition 36 to read:-  The sale of alcohol at the premises shall be limited to 
Georgian wine only and sold at a minimum of six bottles per-order.

REASONS FOR DECISION



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

3

This meeting was held under regulations made under the Coronovirus Act 2020 and 
it was facilitated by Zoom.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Thirteen local resident objections had been received.  There had been no 
representations made by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant’s representative that the 
application was prepared in such a way as to avoid anti-social behaviour and in 
respect of orders made by telephone only, by clients and therefore with no impulse 
buying. There was a minimum purchase of six bottles and a next day collection only 
service.  Match day conditions had been agreed with the police. The premises was 
to sell mainly Georgian wines but hoped to expand to other Eastern European wines 
in the future. She stated that the minimum retail price of a bottle of wine would be 
£7.

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of a licence with the conditions, as 
amended, would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.  The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high 
standards of management and that the proposed use, with the extensive conditions 
agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

165 WHITECROSS OFF-LICENCE,134 WHITECROSS STREET, EC1V 8QJ - NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2)
The licensing officer introduced the interested parties and the applicant and 
reported no further updates since the publication of the report.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

4

Two residents had submitted objections to the application. One resident stated that 
they were not against commercial activity but there needed to be a balance 
between this and the amenity of residents. There were four nearby shops already 
selling alcohol. They had spoken to the applicant’s representative who had advised 
that the premises would be selling only organic wine. There was a nearby park and 
primary school, the area attracted street drinkers and the hours of 8am to 11pm 
were concerning. The second resident agreed with these concerns and stated that 
he would like to see a restriction on the long hours. He stated that this was a mixed 
community with a lot of children and families, a high density area with anti-social 
behaviour and residents already had increasing concerns about the cumulative 
impact. He would be pleased to see that only organic alcohol would be sold. It was 
also stated that the applicant owned a local restaurant and there had been issues in 
the alley between this restaurant and the flats.

In response to a question from the applicant’s representative it was confirmed that 
the residents objections were at pages 75 and 76 of the agenda. The applicant’s 
representative stated that the applicant owned three restaurants in the area and 
had over 16 years at the location. He wished to sell mainly organic food and wine 
but did not wish to be restricted completely to selling organic wine only.  The shop 
would be opening as a bakery at 8am, selling items such as fresh sourdough bread. 
They would not wish to sell alcohol so early in the morning so agreed to amend the 
hours from an 8am commencement time to 11am. The premises had been empty 
for four years and it was not believed that the premises would attract street 
drinkers as the price mark would not be affordable. There had been no 
representations from the responsible authorities and there were many conditions 
proposed. The review process was available if required.

In response to questions, it was confirmed that the applicant was willing to agree a 
start time for the sale of alcohol of 11am.  The business was expected to be similar 
to a Wholefoods business selling mainly organic products including organic wines 
and beers.  Alcohol was expected to be 10% of sales. A bottle of wine was expected 
to cost in the region of £14/£15. The bakery part of the business would commence 
at 8am.  They would not sell any cheap drinks of high strength alcohol but did not 
wish to be restricted to only organic alcohol. 

In summary, one resident stated that she was reassured by what she had heard 
and was looking forward to the bakery. The change in hours was welcome but 
would prefer a condition that stated that the premises would sell mostly organic 
food with some alcohol. 

RESOLVED
That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Whitecross Off-
Licence, 134 Whitecross Street, EC1 be granted to allow:-

1) The sale of alcohol, off supplies, Monday to Sunday from 11am until 11pm. 

2) The premises to be open to the public, Monday to Sunday from 8am until 
11pm.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

5

3) That conditions detailed on pages 83 to 85 of the agenda be applied to the 
licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
This meeting was held under regulations made under the Coronovirus Act 2020 and 
it was facilitated by Zoom.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Bunhill cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has 
adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other 
premises selling alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of 
premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused or subject to certain limitations, following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation schedule 
that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.

Seven local resident objections had been received.  There had been no 
representations made by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the applicant owned three restaurants in 
the local area and had been in the area for over sixteen years. He wanted to sell 
mainly organic food and wine similar to a Wholefoods business. He agreed to 
amend the licensing hours from 8am to an 11am start. 

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from a resident about the anti-social behaviour 
in the area and concerns about street drinking in the proximity of a park and 
primary school. However, she was pleased with the revised start time and 
welcomed the presence of an organic bakery. She would welcome a restriction of 
alcohol to be mainly organic wines.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

6

The Sub-Committee noted that alcohol would be only 10% of all sales, high 
strength alcohol would not be sold and 15% of the total sales area would be used 
for the sale or display of alcohol.

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed 
conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.  The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high 
standards of management and that the proposed use meant that the premises 
would not add to the cumulative impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

166 CRUDOUGH PIZZERIA, 10 NAVIGATOR SQUARE, N19 3TD - NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B3)
The licensing officer reported that the interested party was not present at the 
meeting.  A revised plan had been distributed to members to replace the plan 
submitted at page 110 of the agenda.

The applicant stated that there had been some confusion with the address and 
there was A3 planning consent for this premises. Conditions had been agreed with 
the Licensing Authority and the Noise Team. The rear garden would be closed at 
10pm and this would address resident concerns. There had been no complaints 
from residents. There would be half an hour drinking up time with a close time of 
11pm. There was a designated spot for delivery drivers and there would be a sign 
to help prevent drivers remaining.  

In response to questions, it was noted that delivery drivers would deliver alcohol. 
The premises would ask for ID at the point of sale and they would be using 
recognised delivery companies who were trained in Challenge 25 requirements.

RESOLVED

1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Crudough Pizzeria, 
10 Navigator Square, N19 be granted to allow:-

a) The sale of alcohol, on and off supplies, Monday to Sunday from 12 noon until 
11pm. 

b) The premises to be open to the public, Monday to Sunday, from 12 noon until 
11pm. 

 
2) That conditions detailed on pages 113 and 115 of the agenda shall be applied to 

the licence. 

REASONS FOR DECISION



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 July 2020

7

This meeting was held under regulations made under the Coronovirus Act 2020 and 
it was facilitated by Zoom.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Junction cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

One local resident objection had been received.  There had been no representations 
made by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee noted that the resident had concerns about the use of the rear 
garden and anti-social behaviour. The Sub-Committee noted that there was a 
proposed condition to limit the use of the garden to 10pm and that the last sale of 
alcohol would be no later than 10.30pm. It was confirmed that delivery drivers 
would be trained on Challenge 25, would be using non-motorised delivery vehicles 
and the applicant would be using recognised delivery companies.

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed 
conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.  The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high 
standards of management and that the proposed use, with the conditions agreed, 
meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence as sought was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm

CHAIR


